
 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.67 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

BENEFICIARIES OF PM JAN AROGYA YOJANA 

 

67 # SHRI RAM CHANDER JANGRA:  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of beneficiaries of Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PM-JAY) under 

Ayushman Bharat Yojana at present, State-wise ;  

 

(b) whether Government is facing any kind of difficulty in the implementation of  

the said scheme, if so, the measures which are being considered to be taken to deal  

with the  same, the details thereof; and  

 

(c) whether there is any scheme under consideration by Government which could  

provide the benefits of the said scheme to the deprived beneficiaries by conducting  

a nationwide survey again, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA) 

 

 

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 87



 

 

 
 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 67* FOR 8
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

(a) to (c) Ayushman Bharat – Pradhan Mantri Jan ArogyaYojana (AB-PMJAY) launched 

on 23.09.2018 is the world’s largest insurance/assurance scheme. The scheme provides 

health coverage of Rs. 5 lakh per beneficiary family per annum to approximately 10.74 

crore poor and vulnerable families identified on the basis of select deprivation and 

occupational criteria in rural and urban areas respectively as per SECC database of 2011. 

State/UT-wise details of beneficiary families are at Annexure-I. 

National Health Authority (NHA) has initiated steps for setting up of Joint Review 

Mission (JRM) across the country to function as a valuable feedback mechanism for the 

scheme to make it more people friendly. 

NHA is working along with State Health Agencies (SHAs) for improving 

awareness amongst beneficiaries, expanding healthcare providers network, timely 

settlement of claims of empanelled hospitals and augmenting capacities of SHAs and 

District Implementation Units to ensure more effective stewardship of the scheme at the 

grass-root level. Details of other measures taken to improve implementation of the 

scheme are at Annexure-II. 

PMJAY’s beneficiary database is defined. States/UTs have the flexibility to add 

their own beneficiaries in alliance with AB-PMJAY at their own cost. 

 

******** 
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Annexure-I 

State / UT Number of Eligible Families under PMJAY 

A&N Islands 21,399 

Andhra Pradesh 54,67,524 

Arunachal Pradesh 88,611 

Assam 26,96,996 

Bihar 1,08,11,015 

Chandigarh 23,678 

Chhattisgarh 36,50,364 

Delhi 5,88,426 

DNH&DD 26,342 

Goa 36,431 

Gujarat 43,83,948 

Haryana 15,45,936 

Himachal Pradesh 4,78,985 

Jammu And Kashmir 5,97,801 

Jharkhand 28,05,753 

Karnataka 62,09,073 

Kerala 22,03,589 

Ladakh 10,904 

Lakshadweep 1,465 

Madhya Pradesh 83,57,257 

Maharashtra 83,63,664 

Manipur 2,73,250 

Meghalaya 3,47,013 

Mizoram 1,94,859 

Nagaland 2,33,328 

Odisha 61,00,093 

Puducherry 1,03,434 

Punjab 14,64,802 

Rajasthan 58,95,363 

Sikkim 39,738 

Tamil Nadu 77,70,928 

Telangana 26,11,424 

Tripura 4,90,964 

Uttar Pradesh 1,16,84,453 

Uttarakhand 5,23,536 

West Bengal 1,11,89,727 

Total 10,72,92,073 

 
Note: 

1. State of West Bengal withdrew from the scheme in January, 2019. 
2. State of Telangana joined the scheme in May, 2021. 
3. State/UT of Odisha and Delhi are not implementing the scheme. 
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Annexure-II 

Details of measures taken to improve implementation of AB-PMJAY: 

Demand Side Interventions 

i. NHA signed Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) with leading solutions providers 

such as CSC E-Governance Services India Limited (CSC) and UTI Infrastructure 

Technology and Services Limited (UTIITSL) to issue Ayushman cards free of cost to 

SECC 2011 beneficiary undergoing verification for the first time. State/UTs were 

encouraged to adopt such MoUs for non-SECC beneficiaries in their States. 

ii. “AapkeDwarAyushman” (ADA) is a key initiative of NHA that is implemented in mission 

mode across 10 State/UTs, including focus States such as Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Madhya 

Pradesh, and Uttar Pradesh. The campaign leveraged a grassroots network of 

healthcare workers, frontline workers, Panchayati Raj institutions, village level agents 

from CSC and UTIITSL to mobilize and verify nearly 4.2 crore beneficiaries. 

iii. NHA has reached out to Central Government ministries implementing welfare schemes 

(UjjwalaYojana, AwasYojana) using SECC 2011 database. This was done to use the 

updated databases of such welfare schemes for better targeting of potential AB-PMJAY 

beneficiaries. 

iv. NHA has taken steps to increase avenues for Ayushman card generation by onboarding 

additional agencies for card generation and card approval. 

v. Integration of pan-India Information, Education and Communication (IEC) campaigns of 

AB-PMJAY with other national flagship schemes. 

vi. NHA has launched the concept of AyushmanMitra – a rewards and recognition program 

to transform PMJAY into a Jan Andolan by creating avenues for societal stakeholders to 

come forward and assist the scheme beneficiaries.  

 

Supply Side Interventions 

i. NHA has developed the concept of a beneficiary facilitation agency to increase the 

participation of empanelled public hospitals by streamlining the implementation of 

PMJAY at such hospitals and ensuring adequate attention to AB-PMJAY beneficiaries. 

ii. A dedicated “Hospital Operations” unit has been formed at NHA to engage with 

healthcare providers and increase their participation under the scheme. 

iii. A focused approach is followed for empanelling majority of 100-bedded hospitals and 

top corporate hospitals under AB-PMJAY.  

iv. Timely settlement of claims is one of the key drivers to encourage participation of 

empanelled hospitals and thereby improve service delivery to beneficiaries. In this 

regard, NHA has taken several measures to expedite claims adjudication. 
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भारत सरकार 
᭭वा᭭᭝य और पᳯरवार क᭨याण मंᮢ ालय 
᭭वा᭭᭝य और पᳯरवार क᭨याण िवभाग 

 
रा᭔ य सभा 

ताराᳰंकत ᮧ᭫ न स᭎ंया :67* 

08 फरवरी, 2022 को पछेू जान ेवाल ेᮧ᭫ न का उᱫर 

 
ᮧधानमंᮢ ी जन आरो᭏य योजना के लाभाथᱮ 

*67 ᮰ी रामचंᮤ जागंड़ाः 

 
᭍या ᭭ वा᭭ ᭝ य और पᳯरवार क᭨ याण मंᮢ ी यह बताने कᳱ कृपा करᱶगे ᳰक: 

 

(क) आयु᭬मान भारत योजना के अंतगᭅत ᮧधानमंᮢी जन आरो᭏य योजना (पीएम-जेएवाई) के लाभाᳶथयᲂ का 

वतᭅमान मᱶ रा᭔य-वार ᭣यौरा ᭍या ह;ै 

(ख) ᭍या सरकार को उᲦ योजना के कायाᭅ᭠वयन मᱶ कोई सम᭭या पेश आ रही ह,ै यᳰद हा,ँ तो उᲦ सम᭭या को 

दरू करने के िलए ᳰकन उपायᲂ पर िवचार ᳰकया जा रहा ह,ै त᭜संबंधी ᭣यौरा ᭍या ह;ै और 

(ग) ᭍ या सरकार ऐसी ᳰकसी योजना पर िवचार कर रही ह ैिजससे दोबारा से रा᳦᳞ापी सवᱷᭃण कराके वंिचत 

लाभाᳶथयᲂ को उᲦ योजना का लाभ ᮧदान ᳰकया जा सके, यᳰद हाँ, तो त᭜संबंधी ᭣यौरा ᭍या ह?ै 

 
उᱫर 

᭭वा᭭᭝य और पᳯरवार क᭨याण मंᮢ ी (डॉ. मनसखु एल. माडंिवया) 
  

(क) स े(ग):  िववरण सदन के पटल पर रख ᳰदया गया ह।ै  
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ᳰदनाकं 08.02.2022 के िलए िनधाᭅᳯरत रा᭔य सभा ताराᳰंकत ᮧ᭫ न स᭎ं या 67* के उ᭜ तर मᱶ उि᭨लिखत िववरण 

 
(क) से (ग)  आयु᭬मान भारत - ᮧधानमंᮢी जन आरो᭏य योजना (एबी-पीएमजेएवाई) ᳰदनांक 23.09.2018 को 
शुᱨ कᳱ गई थी, यह दिुनया कᳱ सबसे बड़ी बीमा / आ᳡ासन योजना ह।ै यह योजना वषᭅ 2011 के एसईसीसी 
डाटाबसे के अनुसार ᮓमश: ᮕामीण और शहरी ᭃेᮢᲂ मᱶ चुᳲनदा वचंना और ᳞ावसाियक मानदडंᲂ के आधार पर 
पहचाने गए लगभग 10.74 करोड़ गरीब और कमजोर पᳯरवारᲂ को ᮧित वषᭅ 5 लाख ᱧपये ᮧित लाभाथᱮ 
पᳯरवार का ᭭वा᭭᭝य कवरेज ᮧदान करती ह।ै लाभाथᱮ पᳯरवारᲂ के रा᭔य/संघ रा᭔य ᭃेᮢ -वार ᭣यौरे अनलुᲨक-I 
मᱶ ᳰदए गए ह।ᱹ 
 
रा᳦ीय ᭭वा᭭᭝य ᮧािधकरण (एनएचए) ने इस योजना को और अिधक लोगᲂ के अनुकूल बनान े के िलए एक 
म᭨ूयपूणᭅ फᳱडबैक तंᮢ के ᱨप मᱶ कायᭅ करने के िलए दशे भर मᱶ संयᲦु समीᭃा िमशन (जेआरएम) कᳱ ᭭थापना के 
िलए कदम उठाए ह।ᱹ 
 
एनएचए लाभाᳶथयᲂ के बीच जागᱨकता बढ़ान,े ᭭वा᭭᭝य सेवा ᮧदाताᲐ के नेटवकᭅ  का िव᭭तार करन,े पैनल मᱶ 
शािमल अ᭭पतालᲂ के दावᲂ का समय पर िनपटान करने और एसएचए और िजला कायाᭅ᭠वयन इकाइयᲂ कᳱ 
ᭃमताᲐ को बढ़ाने के िलए रा᭔य ᭭वा᭭᭝य एजᱶिसयᲂ (एसएचए) के साथ िमलकर काम कर रहा ह ैताᳰक जमीनी 
᭭तर पर योजना का अिधक ᮧभावी ᮧबंधन सुिनि᳟त ᳰकया जा सके। ᭭कᳱम के कायाᭅ᭠वयन मᱶ सुधार लाने के 
िलए ᳰकए गए अ᭠य उपायᲂ के ᭣यौरे अनलुᲨक-II मᱶ ᳰदए गए ह।ᱹ 
 
पीएमजेएवाई के लाभाथᱮ डटेाबेस को पᳯरभािषत ᳰकया गया ह।ै रा᭔यᲂ/संघ रा᭔य ᭃेᮢ ᲂ को अपनी लागत पर 
एबी-पीएमजेएवाई के साथ अपने ᭭वयं के लाभाᳶथयᲂ को जोड़ने कᳱ ᭭वतंᮢता ह।ै 
 

   

  

92



अनलुᲨक -I 
राǛ/संघ राǛ Ɨेũ पीएमजेएवाई के तहत पाũ पįरवारो ंकी संƥा 
अंडमान और िनकोबार ᳇ीपसमूह 21,399 

आंᮥ  ᮧदशे 54,67,524 

अᱧणाचल ᮧदशे 88,611 

असम 26,96,996 

िबहार 1,08,11,015 

चंडीगढ़ 23,678 

छᱫीसगढ 36,50,364 

ᳰद᭨ली 5,88,426 

दादरा नगर हवेली और दमन दीव 26,342 

गोवा 36,431 

गुजरात 43,83,948 

हᳯरयाणा 15,45,936 

िहमाचल ᮧदशे 4,78,985 

ज᭥मू और क᭫मीर 5,97,801 

झारखंड 28,05,753 

कनाᭅटक 62,09,073 

केरल 22,03,589 

ल᳎ाख 10,904 

लᭃ᳇ीप 1,465 

म᭟य ᮧदशे 83,57,257 

महारा᳦ 83,63,664 

मिणपुर 2,73,250 

मेघालय 3,47,013 

िमजोरम 1,94,859 

नगालᱹड 2,33,328 

उड़ीसा 61,00,093 

पुद्दुचेरी 1,03,434 

पंजाब 14,64,802 

राज᭭थान 58,95,363 

िसᳰᲥम 39,738 

तिमलनाडु 77,70,928 

तेलंगाना 26,11,424 

िᮢपुरा 4,90,964 

उᱫर ᮧदशे 1,16,84,453 

उᱫराखंड 5,23,536 

पि᳟म बंगाल 1,11,89,727 

कुल 10,72,92,073 

 
नोट: 

1. पि᳟म बंगाल रा᭔य ने जनवरी, 2019 मᱶ इस योजना से अपना नाम वापस ले िलया। 

2. तेलंगाना रा᭔य मई, 2021 मᱶ इस योजना मᱶ शािमल ᱟआ। 

3. ओिडशा और ᳰद᭨ली रा᭔य/ संघ रा᭔य ᭃेᮢ इस योजना को कायाᭅि᭠वत नहᱭ कर रह ेह।ᱹ 
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अनलुᲨक-II 

एबी-पीएमजेएवाई के कायाᭅ᭠वयन मᱶ सुधार लाने के िलए ᳰकए गए उपायᲂ का िववरण: 
मांग पᭃ कायᭅकलाप  

i. एनएचए ने पहली बार स᭜यापन करा  रह ेएसईसीसी 2011 लाभाथᱮ को आयु᭬मान काडᭅ म᭢ुत मᱶ जारी 
करने के िलए सीएससी ई-गवनᱸस सᳶवसेज इंिडया िलिमटेड (सीएससी) और यटूीआई इंᮨा᭭ᮝ᭍चर टेᲣोलॉजी 
एडं सᳶवसेज िलिमटेड (यूटीआईआईटीएसएल) जैसे ᮧमुख समाधान ᮧदाताᲐ के साथ समझौता ᭄ापनᲂ 
(एमओयू) पर ह᭭ताᭃर ᳰकए। रा᭔यᲂ/संघ रा᭔य ᭃेᮢᲂ को अपने रा᭔यᲂ मᱶ गैर-एसईसीसी लाभाᳶथयᲂ के िलए 
ऐसे समझौता ᭄ापनᲂ को अगंीकृत करने के िलए ᮧो᭜सािहत ᳰकया गया ।  

ii. ‘’आपके ᳇ार आयु᭬मान" (एडीए) एनएचए कᳱ एक ᮧमुख पहल ह ैिजसे िबहार, छᱫीसगढ़, म᭟य ᮧदशे और 
उᱫर ᮧदशे जैसे फोकस रा᭔यᲂ सिहत 10 रा᭔यᲂ / कᱶ ᮤ शािसत ᮧदशेᲂ मᱶ िमशन मोड मᱶ लागू ᳰकया गया ह।ै 
इस अिभयान ने लगभग 4.2 करोड़ लाभाᳶथयᲂ को जटुाने और स᭜यािपत करने के िलए सीएससी और 
यूटीआईआईटीएसएल के ᭭वा᭭᭝य कᳶमयᲂ, ᮨंटलाइन वकᭅ सᭅ, पंचायती राज सं᭭थानᲂ, ᮕाम ᭭तर के एजᱶटᲂ के 
जमीनी ᭭तर के नेटवकᭅ  का लाभ उठाया। 

iii. एनएचए ने एसईसीसी 2011 डटेाबेस का उपयोग करके आरो᭏य योजनाᲐ (उᲰवला योजना, आवास 
योजना) को लागू करने वाल ेकᱶ ᮤ सरकार के मंᮢ ालयᲂ से संपकᭅ  ᳰकया ह।ै यह संभािवत एबी-पीएमजेएवाई 
लाभाᳶथयᲂ के बेहतर ल᭯यीकरण के िलए ऐसी आरो᭏य योजनाᲐ के अ᳒तन डटेाबसे का उपयोग करने के 
िलए ᳰकया गया। 

iv. एनएचए ने काडᭅ सृजन और काडᭅ अनुमोदन के िलए अितᳯरᲦ एजᱶिसयᲂ को ऑनबोडᭅ करके आयु᭬मान काडᭅ 
सृजन के अवसरᲂ को बढ़ाने के िलए कदम उठाए ह।ᱹ 

v. एबी-पीएमजेएवाई के अिखल भारतीय सूचना, िशᭃा और संचार (आईईसी) अिभयानᲂ का अ᭠य रा᳦ीय 
᭢लैगिशप योजनाᲐ के साथ एकᳱकरण। 

vi. एनएचए ने सामािजक िहतधारकᲂ को आगे आने और योजना के लाभाᳶथयᲂ कᳱ सहायता करने के अवसर 
सृिजत करके पीएमजेएवाई को जन आंदोलन मᱶ बदलने के िलए एक पुर᭭कार और मा᭠यता कायᭅᮓम-
आयु᭬मान िमᮢ कᳱ अवधारणा शुᱨ कᳱ ह ै।  

  
आपूᳶत पᭃ कायᭅकलाप  
 

i. एनएचए ने ऐसे अ᭭पतालᲂ मᱶ पीएमजेएवाई के कायाᭅ᭠वयन को सु᳞वि᭭थत करके और एबी-
पीएमजेएवाई लाभाᳶथयᲂ पर पयाᭅ᳙ ᭟यान सुिनि᳟त करके पैनल मᱶ शािमल जन अ᭭पतालᲂ कᳱ 
भागीदारी बढ़ाने के िलए एक लाभाथᱮ सुिवधा एजᱶसी कᳱ अवधारणा िवकिसत कᳱ ह।ै 

ii. ᭭वा᭭᭝य सेवा ᮧदाताᲐ के साथ जुड़न ेऔर योजना के तहत उनकᳱ भागीदारी बढ़ाने के िलए एनएचए 
मᱶ एक िविश᳥ "अ᭭पताल संचालन" इकाई का गठन ᳰकया गया ह।ै 

iii. एबी-पीएमजेएवाई के तहत अिधकतर 100 िब᭭तरᲂ वाले अ᭭पतालᲂ और शीषᭅ कॉपᲃरेट अ᭭पतालᲂ को 
सूचीब᳍ करने के िलए एक संकᱶ ᳰᮤत दिृ᳥कोण का पालन ᳰकया जाता ह।ै 

iv. पैनल मᱶ शािमल अ᭭पतालᲂ कᳱ भागीदारी को ᮧो᭜सािहत करने और इस ᮧकार लाभाᳶथयᲂ को सेवा 
ᮧदानगी मᱶ सुधार करन ेके िलए दावᲂ का समय पर िनपटान ᮧमुख कारकᲂ मᱶ स ेएक ह।ै इस संबंध मᱶ, 
एनएचए ने दावᲂ के अिधिनणᭅय मᱶ तेजी लाने के िलए कई उपाय ᳰकए ह।ᱹ 

******* 
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